
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

16 April 2024 
 

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 24 April 2024 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of 
the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, M A Whittington and 
T V Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2024 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Announcements/Updates  

 
 

 
5  Intermediate Care: Review of Winter 2023/24 (Adult Frailty and Long 

Term Conditions)  
(To receive a report from Andrea Kingdom, Head of Service – Hospital 
Services, and Julie Davidson, Assistant Director – Adult Frailty and Long 
Term Conditions, which provides a review of winter 2023/24 and 
explores the actions to be undertaken moving forward in preparation 
for winter 2024/25) 
 

13 - 44 

 
6  NHS Health Checks Recommissioning  

(To receive a report from Carl Miller, Senior Strategic Commercial & 
Procurement Manager and Andy Fox, Consultant in Public Health, which 
invites the Committee to consider a report on NHS Health Checks 
Recommissioning, which is due to be considered by the Executive on 8 
May 2024. The views of the Committee will be reported to the Executive 
as part of its consideration of this report) 
 

45 - 86 

 
7  Externally Commissioned Buildings Based Day Care Re-Procurement  

(To receive a report by Carl Miller, Senior Strategic Commercial & 
Procurement Manager and Justin Hackney, Assistant Director – Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing, which invites the Committee to 
consider a report on Externally Commissioned Buildings Based Day Care 
Re-Procurement, which is due to be considered by the Executive on 8 
May 2024. The views of the Committee will be reported to the Executive 
as part of its consideration of this report) 
 

87 - 120 

 
8  Healthwatch Lincolnshire Recommissioning  

(To receive a report from Carl Miller, Senior Strategic Commercial & 
Procurement Manager, and Anne-Marie Scott, Assistant Director – 
Prevention & Early Intervention, which invites the Committee to 
consider a report on the Healthwatch Lincolnshire Recommissioning, 
which is due to be considered by the Executive on 4 June 2024. The 
views of the Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of its 
consideration of this report) 
 
 
 

121 - 144 



  
9  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to consider its work programme) 
 

145 - 154 

 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 24th April, 2024, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=8570&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=8570&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, 
K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, S R Parkin, M A Whittington and M D Boles. 
 
Councillors: C Matthews (Executive Support Councillor NHS Liaison, Integrated Care System, 
Registration and Coroners) and E J Sneath (Executive Support Councillor for Adult Care and 
Public Health) attended the meeting as observers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Andy Fox (Public Health 
Consultant), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager - People 
Services), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Caroline Jackson 
(Head of Corporate Performance), Anne-Marie Scott (Assistant Director - Prevention and 
Early Intervention), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Rachel West (Contract 
Manager) and Lisa Loy (Programme Manager – Public Health) and Julie Davidson (Interim 
Assistant Director Frailty & Long-Term Conditions). 
  
55     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor T V Young. 
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 that Councillor M D Boles had been appointed as the replacement 
member for Councillor T V Young, for this meeting only. 
  
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor W Bowkett, Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care and Public Health. 
 
56     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members’ interests were received at this point in the proceedings.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
57     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2024 

 
RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 17 January 2024 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
58     ANNOUNCEMENTS/UPDATES 

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that due to commitments of some of the presenters at 
other meetings, there would be a change in the order of the agenda.  Item 8 Integrated 
Lifestyle Service Contract Extension would now be the first main item of business, followed 
by the remaining items of business in the order listed in the agenda. 
  
The Committee noted that Glen Garrod was due to retire during the month of April. 
  
The Executive Support Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health extended her thanks to 
the Adult Care team for all their hard work over the weekend, helping to maintain services 
during the junior doctor’s strike. 
  
This was echoed by the Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing; he 
extended his thanks to NHS staff and adult social care staff who were working very hard in 
difficult circumstances to make sure that people were receiving a good service.   
 
59     INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Andy Fox, Consultant in Public Health, which 
invited the Committee to consider and comment on proposals for an extension to the 
Integrated Lifestyle Support Service as detailed in the Executive report at Appendix A, prior 
to consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 5 March 2024.  
  
The Consultant in Public Health highlighted that Integrated Lifestyle Support was a key 
component of Lincolnshire’s developing Integrated 
[...]
 to the Executive; and 

•       The Committee supported the five recommendations to the Executive. 
  
 
 

Page 7



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
RESOLVED 

  
1.     That unanimous support be given to the five recommendations as detailed in the 

Executive report on page 47 of the report pack. 
  
2.      That the Committee’s comments as detailed above be passed to the Executive.   

 
60     INTRODUCTION TO THE LINCOLNSHIRE CARERS SERVICE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Anne-Marie Scott, Assistant Director – 
Prevention and Early Intervention, which provided the Committee with an introduction to 
the Lincolnshire Carers Service which had been re-commissioned in October 2022.  It was 
noted that the service provided a single point of access for unpaid carers to seek advice, 
support and guidance through a universal offer and receive further support where eligible.  
Details relating to the extent and range of service available were detailed within the report 
presented. 
  
It was highlighted that the Lincolnshire Carers Service supported the Council’s legal 
obligations under the Care Act 2014, to promote the wellbeing of unpaid carers and to 
prevent, reduce and delay the onset of need. 
  
It was noted further that in its first year, the service had demonstrated positive outcomes 
and received excellent customer feedback. 
  
It was highlighted that data from the annual Survey of Adult Carers in England had indicated 
that in Lincolnshire, most of the carers who had responded were retired, spending 100 hours 
a week in their caring role. As such, it was felt that those accessing the Lincolnshire Carers 
service were carers who were spending a large proportion of their time caring and may 
require more support to balance their caring role with their own wellbeing. 
  
In conclusion, the Committee noted that by intervening early and providing access to 
information, advice, practical and emotional hel
[...]
n to a report from Alina Hackney, Head of Commercial Services and 
Pam Clipson, Head of Finance – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, which invited the 
Committee to comment on the Usual Costs for residential care and residential nursing care, 

Page 9



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
prior to consideration by the Executive at its 5 March 2024 meeting.  A copy of the Executive 
report was attached at Appendix A to the report from the Committee to consider. 
  
It was reported that on 1 March 2023, the Executive had approved the setting of Usual Costs 
(Also referred to as Expected Costs) for residential accommodation for a one-year period to 
31 March 2024.  
  
Table 1 in paragraph 2.6 of the report provided details of the proposed rates for 2024/25 
compared to 2023/24 for Older People, Mental Health and Physical Disabilities; Table 2 
provided details of the current and proposed rates for Learning Disabilities; and Table 3 
provided the current and proposed rates for residential 1:1 for the Committee to consider. It 
was noted that the 2024-25 rates further built on the 2023-24 rates established following a 
market assessment carried out in 2021, uplifted to reflect the increase in the national living 
wage and forecast inflationary increase. 
  
In conclusion, the Committee was advised that the proposed Usual Costs represented an 
appropriate rate to enable the continued viability of the residential care market in 
Lincolnshire and the continued provision of choice of good quality care for the residents of 
Lincolnshire. 
  
Note: Councillor T A Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee at a residential 
home receiving payment. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Committee made the following comments: 
  

•       The Committee extended their strong support to the seven recommendations to the 
Executive; 

•       Congratulations were extended to the Team involved in the detailed work on the 
calculation of the proposed rates; 

•       The Committee believed that the overall proposals represented a fair price for the 
services; 

•      The Committee welcomed the hardship process, as a mechanism to support 
residential care homes in financial difficulty; and 

•       The Committee looked forward to the in-depth review of the existing framework and 
requested a further item on its agenda later in the year, as part of the procurement 
arrangements on how the new framework was developing. 

  
(Note: Councillor M D Boles left the meeting at 12:17pm) 
  
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee extended his thanks to the presenters. 
  
RESOLVED   
  

1.     That support be extended to the seven recommendations to the Executive as 
detailed on page 3 to 4 of the report pack. 

Page 10



7 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

  
2.      That the comments detailed above be passed on to the Executive. 

 
62     SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK 2023-24 QUARTER 3 
 

The Committee considered a report from Caroline Jackson, Head of Corporate Performance, 
which invited consideration of the Service Level Performance against the Corporate 
Performance Framework 2023-24 for Quarter 3 which related to the Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing directorate, details of which were provided on pages 21 to 42   of the 
report pack. 
  
The Committee noted that the overall picture for the performance indicators for Quarter 3 
was that 94% of the measures had either exceeded or were achieving their target.  
  
(Note Councillor T A Carter left the meeting at 12.55pm) 
  
During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 
  

•       Some concern was expressed regarding the Carers Supported in the last 12 months 
target not being reached, and to the target being reviewed.  Reassurance was 
provided that there would be a clear rationale for any change, which would include 
service delivery a
[...]
o the presenter.   
  
RESOLVED 

  
That the performance of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing be recognised for its 
performance during Quarter 3 with 17 of the 18 indicators meeting or exceeding their 
target. 
 
63     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the contents of its work programme. 
  
The Health Scrutiny Officer briefed the Committee on the items for consideration at the 24 
April 2024 meeting. 
  
During consideration of this item, reference was made to the Residential Care Contract being 
considered at the October 2024 meeting. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the work programme presented on pages 43 to 46 of the report pack be noted, subject 
to the inclusion of the suggestions put forward by the Committee above. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm. 

Page 12



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Martin Samuels  
Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 April 2024 

Subject: 

 
Intermediate Care: Review of Winter 2023/24 (Adult Frailty and 
Long Term Conditions) 
 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a review of Winter 2023/24 and explores the actions to be 
undertaken moving forward and in preparation for Winter 2024/25. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

To note outcomes and successes of the services in place over Winter 2023/24  
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
The Winter of 2023/24 has been extremely challenging across the Lincolnshire System 
including Adult Social Care with a significant impact being felt due to both Consultant and 
Junior Doctors Industrial Action. However, a joined-up approach between the hospital 
social work teams and area teams led to a continuous flow of discharges from acute and 
community hospital settings and a focus was placed upon admission a
[...]
eport also 
includes the relevant extracts from latest version of the forward plan of key decisions due 
to be taken from 1 May 2024.   The Committee is requested to consider whether it wishes 
to make any suggestions for items to be added to its work programme.   
 

 
 

Actions Requested: 
 
(1) To review the Committee's forward work programme, as set out in the report. 
 
(2) Following consideration by this Committee on 28 February 2024, to note the 

following decisions of the Executive 5 March 2024: 
 
(a) Residential Care and Residential Care with Nursing Usual Costs. 
(b) Integrated Lifestyle Service Contract Extension 

 
 

1. Current and Planned Items 
 

A. Items to be Programmed 
 
(1) Workforce Development, Recruitment and Retention within Adult Social Care 

– NO EARLIER THAN OCTOBER 2024 – This was requested on 18 October 2023.  
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



B. Items Programmed 
 

24 April 2024 – 10.00 am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

1  

Intermediate Care: 
Review of Winter 
2023/24 (Adult Frailty 
and Long Term 
Conditions) 

• Julie Davidson, Assistant 
Director, Adult Frailty and 
Long Term Conditions 

• Andrea Kingdom, Head of 
Service, Hospital Services 

This item reviews 
intermediate care over the 
winter period for 2023/24.  

2  
NHS Health Checks 
Re-Procurement 

Mark Fowell, Senior 
Procurement and Commercial 
Officer 

On 8 May 2024, the 
Executive is due to consider 
proposals for the 
re-procurement of the 
contract for NHS Health 
Checks, and the Committee 
may pass on its views. 

3  
Externally Commissioned 
Buildings Based Day Care 
Re-procurement 

Linda Turnbull, Senior 
Commercial and Procurement 
Officer 

On 8 May 2024, the 
Executive is due to consider 
proposals for the 
re-procurement of 
externally-based day care.   

4  
Procurement of 
Lincolnshire Healthwatch 

Theo Jarratt, Head of Quality 
and Information 

On 4 June 2024, the 
Executive is due to consider 
proposals for the 
re-procurement of the 
contract for
[...]
    

 

 

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024
	5 Intermediate Care: Review of Winter 2023/24 (Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions)
	5.0 Appendix A  Active Recovery Beds Data
	Slide 1: Cover Page
	Slide 2: Occupancy Summary
	Slide 3: Outcomes Summary
	Slide 4: Referrals Summary
	Slide 5: Referrals Summary 2
	Slide 6: Transitional Care Beds

	5.0 Appendix B Hospital Discharge Reablement Service
	Slide 1: HBRS MONTHLY REPORT
	Slide 2: COVER
	Slide 3: Hospital Referrals
	Slide 4: Community Referrals
	Slide 5: HBRS Utilisation
	Slide 6: HBRS Services Terminated
	Slide 7: HBRS Failed Starts
	Slide 8: HBRS Invoiced Activity - Hours

	5.0 Appendix C Community Connectors

	6 NHS Health Checks Recommissioning
	6.0 Appendix A NHS Health Checks Recommissioning

	7 Externally Commissioned Buildings Based Day Care Re-Procurement
	7.0 Appendix A Externally Commissioned Buildings Based Day Care Re-Procurement
	Building Based Day Care Re-Commissioning
	Appendix A - Equality Impact Analysis_v0.2_DRAFT
	Appendix A:  Equality Impact Analysis
	Purpose
	Using this form
	Equality Act 2010
	Protected characteristics
	Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
	Decision makers duty under the Act

	Conducting an impact analysis
	The Lead Officer responsibility
	Summary of findings

	Impact
	How much detail to include?
	Proposals for more than one option

	Background information
	Evidencing the impacts
	Data to support impacts of proposed changes
	Population data and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	Workforce profiles


	Positive impacts
	Adverse or negative impacts
	Stakeholders
	Who was involved in the EIA consultation or engagement activity?
	Further details

	Objective(s) of the EIA consultation or engagement activity

	Appendix B - LCC Day Care Cost Model
	Appendix B - LCC Day Care Model - Notes sheet
	Appendix C - Procurement Timelines


	8 Healthwatch Lincolnshire Recommissioning
	8.0 Appendix A Healthwatc

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 24 APRIL 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
S R Parkin, M A Whittington and T V Young 
 
Councillors: Mrs S Woolley attended the meeting as observer on Microsoft Teams.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Julie 
Davidson (Interim Assistant Director – Adult Frailty and Long-Term Conditions), Andy Fox 
(Public Health Consultant), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), 
Andrea Kingdom (Area Manager for Hospitals and Special Projects) and Carl Miller (Senior 
Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager) 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor T A Carter, A M Key and W 
Bowkett (Executive Councillor – Adult Care and Public Health) 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
RESOLVED 
  
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024 be approved as a    
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS/UPDATES 

 
There were no announcements or updates. 
  
5     INTERMEDIATE CARE: REVIEW OF WINTER 2023/24 (ADULT FRAILTY AND LONG 

TERM CONDITIONS) 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Andrea Kingdom, Head of Service – Hospital Services, 
which invited provided a review of the Adult Social Care service for Winter of 2023/24 and 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2024 
 
explored the actioned to be undertaken in preparation for Winter 2024/25, as referenced 
within the report on pages 13-44 of the agenda pack.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
recorded:  
  

• The Care Transfer Hub had been created to bring partners together to assess and 
make a decision on whether a patient was medically fit for discharge. It was clarified 
that this would run alongside the new ‘group’ model which had been designed by 
health colleagues and the importance of integration was highlighted. Fortunately, a 
one system approach had been maintained and this would continue to be monitored. 
It was agreed that feedback be reported to the committee at a future date to ensure 
that there was no duplication of work. 

• Although it was acknowledged that industrial action may have had some impact, 
Members emphasised the impact of staff shortages within the NHS as a significant 
factor on service delivery.  

• Members commended the use of Active Recovery Beds and highlighted the positive 
impact they made to the lives of individuals who did not require long term care.  

• A robust review of where to place active recovery beds had been undertaken prior to 
the launch. Officers had tried to ensure that there was availability across the county 
and there were strict criteria on the accessibility of the homes to ensure that 
everybody had an opportunity to have an active recovery bed.  

• An acute respiratory infection was defined as a bacterial or viral infection that had 
been diagnosed.  

• Officers had not noticed any impact on services as a result of change in weather 
patterns and emphasised the intermediate care framework as a mechanism to pool 
budgets, which would allow for more flexibility for active recovery beds and be 
flexible and creative in responding to any changes in demand.  

• Individuals returning from hospital who lived alone would be signposted to support 
services and given the number for adult social care in case they were in need of 
further support. Members highlighted the role community could play in supporting 
vulnerable members of society.  

• Virtual wards involved a virtual consultation with individuals to monitor their 
condition and had consultant oversight. Assurance was provided that any concerns 
would be responded to within the community by the relevant team. The use of 
virtual wards had allowed individuals to recover at home, which was known to speed 
up recovery in many cases.  

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted, and comments made be recorded for consideration. 
  
 
 
 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 APRIL 2024 
 

 
  
6     NHS HEALTH CHECKS RECOMMISSIONING 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Carl Miller, Senior Strategic Commercial & 
Procurement Manager and Andy Fox, Consultant in Public Health, which invited the 
Committee to consider and comment on the proposals for the recommissioning of NHS 
Health Checks as set out at appendix A, prior to consideration by the Executive on 8 May 
2024.  
  
The Committee supported the proposals set out in the report and during the discussion the 
following points were recorded for consideration:  
  

•       The Committee welcomed the initiative by the Department of Health and Social Care 
to pilot digital health checks in some local authorities and urged that the County 
Council monitors these pilot arrangements, with a view to these becoming an 
additional means of supporting the aims of NHS health check service in Lincolnshire.  
The Committee stressed the importance of all local digital platforms being aligned to 
support any digital service.   

•       Whilst the benefits of digital health checks were recognised, some committee 
members expressed caution in supporting a fully digital service, emphasising that 
many individuals did not have digital access and could often be those who were not 
accessing support which needed it the most, such as the elderly or those in deprived 
areas.  

•       Alternative Providers – The Committee recognised the benefits of GP practices 
providing the service, for example, they have local health care facilities, access to 
patient records, and are able to provide a near universal service to all the 
communities in Lincolnshire.  However, the Committee believed there was potential 
to look at alternative providers in other local locations, such as pharmacies, 
supermarkets or even using mobile arrangements, with some appointments being 
offered outside the usual standard Monday to Friday GP hours.  This could help the 
service reach those groups, who in the past have not taken up the invitations for 
health checks and help the service reach its future targets.   

•       The Committee highlighted wider issues with GP access and acknowledged that lack 
of resource could impact the availability of health checks across GP practices. Officers 
explained that they had seen a positive impact of offering monetary incentives 
offered to GP surgeries.  

•       It was clarified that the proposed contract length was up to ten years, comprising an 
initial five years, with options to extend up to a further five years.  The Committee 
emphasised the importance of regular monitoring to ensure that any required or 
desirable changes could be accommodated within the current contract.    

•       The Committee wished to recommend to the Executive that it make arrangements 
for promoting the health checks service, which would help secure the plans for 
increased uptake in the coming years, as detailed in Appendix B of the report. This 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2024 
 

promotional activity could be aimed in particular at those who have not previously 
taken up their invitation for a health check and may include high profile individuals as 
part of promotional campaigns.  

  
Councillor K E Lee wished it to be noted that she did not feel the digitalisation of services 
was essential in the development of NHS Health Checks.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the recommendations to the Executive be supported;  
2. That a summary of the comments made be passed on to the Executive as part of its 

consideration of the report.  
  
11:28 – Councillor M A Whittington left the meeting. 
  
7     EXTERNALLY COMMISSIONED BUILDINGS BASED DAY CARE RE-PROCUREMENT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Specialist Service and 
Safeguarding, which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the proposals for 
the re-procurement of externally commissioned buildings-based day care as set out at 
appendix A, prior to a decision by the Executive on 8 May 2024.  
  
The Committee unanimously supported the proposals set out in the report and during the 
discussion the following points were recorded: 
  

• The Committee support for a wider review of both in-house and external-provided 
day care services, with the aim of developing a future strategy for Day Opportunities 
to transform the market.    

• Assessment of needs will be considered when accessing day opportunities to seek to 
identify whether individuals were looking to be supported into volunteering or 
employment opportunities and would then be supported to do so where possible. 

• Members were supportive of the approach that individuals should be offered as 
much choice as possible in what day services meet their own personal and 
development needs, providing that statutory needs were met. 

•       The committee were supportive of a community-hub approach, as far as possible, to 
enable easier access for service users, for example making the best use of public 
transport for those service users able to benefit from using public transport.   

•       It was felt that the role of volunteers and the voluntary sector in supporting Day 
Opportunities should remain as a key element in the future service model.   As much 
as possible should be done to nurture volunteers, which applied across various adult 
social care services, as much as it did to day opportunities.     

•       It was clarified people accessing day services with eligible adult social care needs may 
be need to make a financial contribution to their care. Members stressed the 
importance of ensuring that self-funding people should also be able to access and 



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 APRIL 2024 
 

pay for day care as easily as possible.  This could also be seen as a preventative 
measure to support vulnerable people and may delay a need for adult social care. 

•       Concerns were raised over the lack of regulation for day services and the risk of 
signposting to external services in which the standard could not be influenced by the 
Council. Members were advised that safeguarding procedures were in place to 
protect service users and mitigate risk.  

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the recommendations to the Executive be supported;  
2. That a summary of comments made be passed on to the Executive as part of its 

consideration of the decision.  
  
  
11:38am – the meeting adjourned for a short break and Councillor T Young left the meeting 
and did not return.  
  
11:44am – the meeting reconvened. 
  
8     HEALTHWATCH LINCOLNSHIRE RECOMMISSIONING 

 
12:22am – Councillor K Lee left the meeting. 
  
Consideration was given to a report by the Senior Strategic Commercial & Procurement 
Manager and Theo Jarratt, Head of Quality and Information – Adult Care and community 
Wellbeing, which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the proposals for the 
recommissioning of the Lincolnshire Healthwatch service, as set out at appendix A, prior to a 
decision by the Executive on 4 June 2024.  
  
The Board supported the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the report and the 
following points were recorded for consideration:  
  
  

•       In relation to section 3.5 of the report detailed the performance of the current 
contractor across various measures, with 92,952 Facebook hits in the July to 
September quarter of 2023, the Committee felt that the indicator may needed to be 
reviewed, as there is no longer data from Facebook on the level of engagement of 
Facebook users.  

•       The Committee had been advised of examples of positive outcomes which had been 
recorded. For example, Healthwatch Lincolnshire highlighted difficulties in access to 
dentistry services which resulted in the way the NHS 111 service handled requests for 
emergency dentistry. Healthwatch also made recommendations to the local NHS 
mental health provider, which again led to improvements.  The Committee suggested 
that these positive outcomes should be highlighted further in future.  

•       The Committee supported the continued role of Healthwatch in gathering and 
sharing information on patient and service user views, which represented an 



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2024 
 

important source of intelligence for both the NHS and County Council.  It was 
suggested that appropriate information should also be shared between both the NHS 
and the Council County and Healthwatch.      

•       The Committee recognised the independence of the Healthwatch service as 
essential.  However, the Committee supported an approach whereby there was work 
towards a balance between its health and adult social activity, so that there would be 
more focus on the adult social care activity, as previously there has been more focus 
on health related issues.  

•       So far there had been three providers which had engaged as part of the market 
engagement exercise, and of those three, one was the existing provider.  It was 
clarified that the service would still operate under the Healthwatch brand, regardless 
of provider.  

•       Members were reassured that there was some liaison between Healthwatch and the 
Patient advice and liaison service (PALS), however officers recognised a need to 
ensure the route to the appropriate service was clear which was something that 
would be progressed. The Committee emphasised a need to streamline and 
signposting and engagement.  

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the recommendations to the Executive be supported;  
2.    That a summary of the comments made be passed on to the Executive as part of its 

consideration of this decision.   
   
9     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider it planned work programme, as set out on pages 145 – 153 of the 
agenda pack.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 13:02 


